six by one hundred and sixty-three feet in dimensions, situated on the westerly side of Willow 
street, northerly from Franklin street, in Long Island City, Borough of Queens, for a term of one 
year, at a rental of three hundred dollars ($3oo), payable monthly, with option of a renewal of 
two years, at a rental of three hundred and twenty-five dollars ($325) par annum ; and the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for 
the interest of the city that such lease be made, the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute the same when prepared and approved by the Corporation Counsel as provided by sec-

[...]

additions to the building at Crotona Park, chapter 404, Laws of 1896 	 269 69 

And Resolved, That said bills be and the same are hereby ordered transmitted to the Comp-
troller for audit and payment. 

Resolved, That a warrant be drawn for the sum of four hundred and thirty-three dollars and 
eighty cents ($433.80) payable from the appropriation entitled, "Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, Expenses of, 1897," and a warrant for two hundred and ninety-two dollars and eighty 
cents ($292.80), payable from the appropriation entitled, " Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 
Expenses of, 1898," both in favor of the Martin B. Brown Company, for printing fifty copies of 
minutes of the meetings of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund during the years 1897 and

[...]

Company, for the privilege of laying a pipe across the carriageway of Elm street, Borough of 
Manhattan, for the purpose of conducting steam from their building on the southwest corner of 
Elm and Leonard streets, to their building on the southeast corner of Elm and Leonard streets, 
shall be one hundred and ninety-two dollars ($192) per annum, and a fee of fifty dollars ($50) for 
opening the street, to be paid to the Department of Highways, the opening of the street and the 
relaying of the pavement to be done at the expense of said the New York Life Insurance Com-
pany, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, and subject to such conditions as he

[...]

(z) Premises known as Nos. 179 and 181 East One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street, 
Borough of Manhattan, occupied by Public School 128, for a period of three years from May 1, 
1899, with the privilege of renewal for one or two years additional, at an annual rental of three 
three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750) and water rental, the other conditions of 
the lease to be the same as those in the lease now in force ; Max Erlanger, owner. 

(2) Fifth floor of premises Nos. 419 and 421 Broome street, Borough of Manhattan, used as an 
annex to the Hall of the Board of Education and occupied by the Board of Examiners, for a term

[...]

SIR—Enclosed herewith please find detailed statement of fines and penalties imposed by the 
Courts of General and Special Sessions from July I to and including December 31, 1898, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, for violations of the Sanitary Code and Health Laws of The City of New 
York, amounting to the sum of one thousand one hundred and ninety dollars ($1,190). The Trus-
tees of the Health Department Pension Fund respectfully request its audit, and that the draft be 
drawn to the order of the Health Department Pension Fund, pursuant to the provisions of section 
1331, chapter 378, of the Laws of 1897. 

Very respectfully,

[...]

by chapter 724  of the Laws of 1897, and section 170 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comp- 
troller be authorized, subject to concurrence;heree i 	 Corpo- 
rate 	

by the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corp 
rate Stock of the City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to the amount of four hundred and twenty-nine thousand dollars ($429,000)  the 
proceeds whereof shall be applied to the payment of expenses authorized by said chapter 626 of 
the Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 724 of the Laws of 1897." 

On file. 
From P. J. Carlin & Co., contractors for masonwork of New City Prison-Stating  that they